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DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) FEES PAID 

Name of Stream. ________________ ______ _ 
Date Amount Receipt# 

,2-29-m'/ /5'lz2 120 J-lzL/?'1 

Change in POU 
Date Filed '2. /2q /1.Q'l.Y: 
Initial notice date 3/j'2-/'UJ'2...L\: 

' 

Trib. of l lma.±11 lc>w R,ve..v: .. 
Use lrr~~~tion County Vma.+illc,., 
Quantity o'twater (CFS) __________ N. o. of Acres ______ _ 

DPD issued date -------------
PD issued date. ____________ _ 
PD notice date _ _ __________ _ 

DateofFO 7/2'3/?eOW Vol 13\ Page7'53-757 

Name of ditch. _________ ~,--------------~ 
App# Deere& Per# Umo..+ j Ho-. R · Cert# _____ PR Datel.W..Wa10 
App# Dec.re..c,... Per# Um o;tl l 14 p_, Cert# PR Date~OO 
App# ______ Per# ______ Cert# PR Date___ Date 

FEES REFUNDED 
Amount Receipt# 

App# ______ Per# ______ Cert # _____ PR Date __ _ 
App# ______ Per# Cert# _____ PR Date:,___ __ 

C-Date ______________ _ 
COBU due date ____________ _ 
COBU Received date __________ _ 
Certificate issued ___________ _ 

Assignments: _____________________________________ _ 

IrrigationDistrict Wes+IMd lrrig()..+ion District 

Agent l/\.[i 11 i a.m Porfily . 
w Porf i ly @3 Mcv l. com 

CWRE._---..----~-~------------------------------
CC's list 9:r: t~ l5'p_C0<1 nFj 

D -Oversized map- Loc:::ation ________________________________ _ 



regon 
Tina Ko tek, C,0vernor 

July 29, 2024 

David Correa 
31777 Andrews Rd. 

Echo, OR 97826 

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-14410 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St N E, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

www.oregon.gov/owrd 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer 
application. 

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2024 irrigation season. The use shall 
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2027 irrigation season. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact 
your caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at 

Scott. a .grew@water .o regon .gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 
Water Rights Services Support 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory M. Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist.# 5 (via email) 

William Porfily, Agent 
Irrigation District: Westland Irrigation District 

Umatilla County, Local Government 

US Bureau of Reclamation, Interested Party 
Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14410, Umatilla County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

) 
) 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A TEMPORARY 
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right 
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to 
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an 

existing water right. 

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implementsthe statutes and 
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

DAVID CORREA 
31777 ANDREWS ROAD 
ECHO, OR 97826 

Findings of Fact 

1. On February 29, 2024, David Correa filed an application to temporarily change the place of 
use under the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127 for a period of 4 years. The 
Department assigned the application numberT-14410. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 12, 2024 pursuant to OAR 

690-380-4000. 

3. The portion of the first right to be temporarily transferred is as follows: 

Decree: Water rights evidenced by the Umatilla River Decree, (Vol. 3, Page 
239/Elmer Reeves) Vol. 3, Page 239/ Geo L. Ward) (Vol. 3, Page 239/ B.F 
McCullough, J.A. Mendenhall) and Vol. 15, Page 432/ Frank Correa Sr.) the 
portions identified as in the name of Pioneer Irrigation Company 

Use: IRRIGATION of 49.0 ACRES 
Priority Date: JANUARY 9, 1900 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS·183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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4. 

5. 

6. 

Limit/Duty: Subject to the provisions of the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127 
Paragraph 33 

Period of Use: Usually March 1 to November 1 
Source: UMATILLA RIVER a tributary to the COLUMBIA RIVER 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3N 29 E WM 8 NESW 8.0 

3N 29 E WM 8 SE SW 10.0 

3N 29 E WM 8 NWSE 12.0 

3N 29 E WM 8 SW SE 3.5 

4N 29 E WM 31 SESW 8.5 

4N 29 E WM 31 SWSE 7.0 

Total 49.0 

The Umatilla River Decree does not provide a detailed description of the point of diversion; 
however, the applicant provided a description of the point as: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 

3N 29 E WM 21 SWNE 
W.I.D. DIVERSION - NORTH 76'45"56" E. 2913.19 FEET FROM THE 

Wl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

Temporary Transfer Application T-14410 proposes to temporarily change the place of use 
of the right to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q. Acres 

3N 29 E WM 12 NE SE 19.0 

3N 29 E WM 12 SE SE 30.0 

Total 49.0 

The portion of the second right to be temporarily transferred is as follows: 
Decree: Water rights evidenced by the .Umatilla River Decree, (Vol. 3, Page 195, the 

Use: 
Priority Date: 
Limit/Duty: 

portion identified as in the name of Allen Ditch Company (Fred Andrews) 
IRRIGATION of 11.0 ACRES 
1870 
Subject to the provisions of the Umatilla River Decree Vol. 3, Page 127, 
Paragraph 33 

Period of Use: Usually March 1 to November 1 
Source: UMATILLA RIVER a tributary of the COLUMBIA RIVER 
Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3N 29 E WM 7 NE SE 5.5 

3N 29 E WM 7 SE SE 5.5 

Total 11.0 
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7. The uses tabulated above in Volume 3, Pages 239 and 240, and Volume 15, Pages 432 of 
the Umatilla River Decree identified as the Pioneer Ditch delivery system, but do not 
describe the location of the point of diversion from the Umatilla River through the 
Westland Irrigation canal at G#2 (the Pioneer/Courtney headgate). Information is available 
indicating that the point of diversion on the Umatilla River is located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 

3N 29 E WM 21 SWNE 
W.I.D. DIVERSION - NORTH 76'45"56" E. 2913.19 FEET FROM THE 

Wl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

8. Temporary Transfer Application T-144_10 proposes to temporarily change the place of use 
of the right to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3N 28 E WM 12 NESE 11.0 

9. There are water right Permits S-55061, S-55192, S-55190, and S-54633 for primary 
irrigation that are located on portions of the "TO" lands described in Finding of Facts Nos. 
3, and 6. During the term of the Temporary Transfer, water use under these permits will 
either be already shut off, not allocated any water this season, cannot supply enough 
water, have not been activated by mitigation, or no intended water to be used for these 
acres and thus shall not be exercised. 

10. A portion of the authorized "FROM" lands have appurtenant supplemental water rights for 
irrigation described in water use Permit S-7400 and Certificate 31294. 

11. Temporary Transfer Application T-14410 proposes to temporarily transfer a water right 
within the boundaries of Westland Irrigation District. The district was notified of the 
proposed temporary transfer and did not provide any comments. 

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria 

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject 
to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

13. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing rights are present. 

14. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water rights are removed 
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred 
rights, as required by ORS 540.523(7). 

15. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made 
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS 
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540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing 
water right. 

Conclusions of Law 

The temporary change in places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14410 is 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The temporary change in places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-
14410 is approved. 

2. The former places of use shall not be irrigated as part of these water rights during the 
2024, 2025, 2026, 2027 irrigation seasons. 

3. The use shall revert to the authorized places of use at the end of the 2027 irrigation 
season. 

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department 
finds the change causes injury to any existing water right. 

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Umatilla River Decree at Vol. 3, Page 
127 shall be subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the 
requirements of OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does 
not establish a precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent 
transfer. 

6. The use of water at the temporary places of use authorized by this transfer shall be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Umatilla River Decree at Vol. 3, Page 127. 

7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not 
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of diversion (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working 
order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring 
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within 
a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 
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9. The use of the remaining water rights described by Umatilla River Decree at Vol. 3, Page 
127 shall continue to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of said Decree. 

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
CTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: JUL 3 O Zi21' 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

{To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14410 

Iv' I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmeter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

Iv' I at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel 

District: 5 

Address: 116 SE Dorion Aveneu 

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

Phone: 541-969-1677 

Email: Greg.M.Silbernagel@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T-14410 

Transfer Type: Temporary Transfer DROUGHT? 0 
Applicant: Agent: 

David Correa William Porfily 
31777 Andrews Rd PO Box 643 
Echo, OR 97826 Stanfield, OR 97875 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: CWRE: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov't: 

Umatilla County 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File ## or Decree Name Permit Certificate 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Rec'd: February 29, 2024 Proposed Action(s): PLACE OF USE 

Fees Pd: 1422.00 Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ 
Initial Public Notice: 3/12/2024 County sent cc: of Ack Letter □ 
WM District: 5 Gregory M. WM Review request sent: 

Si!bernagel 

· Groundwater GW Review sent: 

Peer Review: 

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made 

FO 
Date,?~ Date, r\c(\11\ 
Initials:__ initials:j~ Initials: 

Special Issues: {Coo1\cJ. '1v T 13 7l3 tb- T- r'11<;s 
Special Order Volume: Vol. JQL Pages 1'5 3 --151 

Transfer Cover Sheet 

Transfer Specialist: ) l--<, H 

Receiving Landowner: 

Irrigation District: 

Westland Irrigation District 

BOR Notified (date): 

Basin : 7 Umatilla 

County: UMATILLA 

WM Review date received: 

GW Review date received: 

No. of ocs for 

sig: _J_ _ / 
WM Sheet lkf 

Signature Date 

Date: 7/z'f/2"1 

Last Revised 1/26/2023 
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\\ . Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-14410 

Applicant Name: David Correa 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 

Proposed Changes: II IPoU D POD DPOA OusE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s}: Greg Silbernagel Date of Review: 05/31/2024 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes I I I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.} 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these} right(s} that has involved the 

transferred right(s} and downstream water rights? I I I Yes D No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 
The Pioneer Irrigation District was notified in 2023 that they need to install a totalizing measurement on the Pioneer Ditch. We have been 
flexible for 2024 to allow them lime to gel one installed. We anticipate regulation in 2025 if a measurement device is not installed. Use of 
water under this trasnfer without a Watermaster Approved Measurement Device will result in regulation . 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s}? 

I I I Yes D No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s} result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s} 

was/were maximized? D Yes I I I No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes Il l No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right{s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

□ N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[l] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

I/ I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? Il l Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/ A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes Il l No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I/ IN/ A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes {absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Waterrnaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

l✓ I Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Applicant needs notified that a measurement device within the Westland Irrigation District is not a sufficient measurement 
device and will not count as a measurement device for this transfer or any other Pioneeer Irrigation District water rights. 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

Install a measurement device on the Pioneer Ditch . 

14. Do conditions ne.ed to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No I ✓ I Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
[Z] 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, I ✓ I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition: 

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice 

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor 

□ Other: 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14410 

I✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmeter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

I ✓ I at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel 

District: 5 

Address: 116 SE Dorion Aveneu 

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

Phone: 541-969-1677 

Email: Greg.M.Silbernagel@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

March 5, 2024 

David Correa 
31777 Andrews Rd 
Echo, OR 97826 

Reference: Application T-14410 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On February 29, 2024, the Department received your water right Temporary Transfer 
Application. The application was accompanied by $1422.00. Receipt number 142486 is 
enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use 
water at the new place of use until a final order approving the temporary transfer application 
has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands 
from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily transferred and the land to which the 
right is to be temporarily transferred may not both receive water during the same season. If 
the temporary transfer is approved during an irrigation season and water has already been 
used at the currently authorized location during that season, then the temporary transfer will 
not take effect until the following season. 

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the 
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly 
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #5, Gregory M. Silbernagel (via email) 
William Porfily, Agent 
Irrigation District: Westland Irrigation District & Ann Reece (if in District) 
Bureau of Reclamation 

Enclosure 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT It 1 1 ) 
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOleE II _____ _ 
(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (lax) 

RECEIVED FROM: L-'r...rJL.:.~.L.,!,L.4...L..1-.c;....-.-:...--t.J..t..te.~'..L.JIGL APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASH: CHECK:11 OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 
TRANSFER / 0 

□ ~7503 □---- TOTAL REC'D I s J, 4 :r~ ,0 I 
1083 TREASURY 

04-07 COPIES 

OTHER: 

4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 l/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS J../~IIO 
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER $ .Or:> 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER"S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

U<::ENSE FEE 

$ 

s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ____ _ ____________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY U C NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

1....-------.11-ls _ __ ~ 
I I ls 

HYDRO APPLICATION js 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND _______ mLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION _ _____________ _ js 

RECEIPT: 142486 
Distribution - White Copy - Customer. Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy - Fil . Bull Copy • Ascal 
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OREGON 

Application for Water Right ~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer 
Part 1 of S - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

WATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 
and all required attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS 
Check all items included with this application. (N/ A = Not Applicable) 

Received 
FEB 2 9 2024 [8] 

[8] 

[8] 

[8] 

□ 

0 N/A 

(8] N/A 

Attachments: 

[8] 

[8] 

[8] 

[8] 0 N/A 

[8] 0 N/A 

□ (8] N/A 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist. OWRD 
Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the on line fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call 
Customer Service at {503) 986-0801. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Pa11 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be 
transferred? 2 List them here: 1: Umatilla Decrees Pioneer Irrigation Company Vol. 3 Page 239. (Elmar 
Reeves); Vol. 3 Page 240, (Geo. Ward) & Vol. 3 Page 2391 & Vol. 15 Page 4321 (frank Correa Sr.). & 2: Umatilla 
Drcree Alen Dich Company Vol. 3 Page 1951 (Fred Andrews). 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. {See instructions on page 6} 

For standard Temporary Transfer {one to five years) Begin Year: March 1, 2024 End 
Year: Nov 1st 2027. 

Temporary Drought Transfer {Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought) 

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. 

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily 
being moved. 

Affidavit{s) of Consent from Landowner{s) {if the applicant does not own the land upon 
which the water right is located.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district. 
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature {or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which 
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, 
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in 
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d), 

0 [8] N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point{s) of appropriation {well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use). 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/or is insufficient _ Map not Included or incomplete 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required _ Part __ is incomplete 
Other/Explanation ____ _________________ _ 

Staff: ________ 503-986-0_ Date: __J __J __ 
Revised 5/13/ TACS 



Part Z of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist 

Received 

FEB 2 9 2024 

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed 
below are not met. 

items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

[SI D N/ A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

[SI D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, 
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, 
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, 
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

D [SI N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new 
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and 
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be 
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal 

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 2 of 12 TACS 



i 
:x, 
0 

(example - 42°32' 15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal 

(example - 42.53764°). 

Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS 

1 
Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00 

Number of water rights included in transfer: 2 (2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (2b) If only one water right this will be o 

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 310.00 

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? 
D No: enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a) 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b) 

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) and 

3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use? 
D No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

[81 Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the 
portions of the rights to be transferred: 60.0 (4a) 

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4 » » 4 162.00 

5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 » 

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) » » » » » » » 6 1422.00 

7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) » » » » )) )) » )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS 

: J 1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00 

I Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below*): 
I . (2a) 

it Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b) 

If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » » )) )) )) » )) » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c) 

2 and multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cf s +100 ac); then multiply by the number of 

acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply 
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 
3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be 
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs, 
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be O and Line 2 would then also become OJ. 

Revised 5/13/ 2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 3 of 12 TACS 



Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME 

David Correa 
ADDRESS 

31777 Andrews Road 
CITY I STATE I ZIP 
Echo OR. 97826 

I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

(541) 376-8183 (541) 379-5675 cell 
FAX NO. 

I E-MAIL 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONT ACT NO. 

William I. Porfilv (541) 561-7259 cell. 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

P.O. Box 643 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Stanfield OR. 97875 wporfily@lgmail.com 
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why: 
We propose to transfer small areas irrigated with hand lines and flood irrigation to an area 
under a center pivot. The irrigation with a center pivot is a much more economically, 
(financially), and efficiently, (less water used), use of the irrigation water. 

This Temporary Transfer Application is Identical to 2021 Temporary Transfer 
T-13723 and 2023 Temporary Transfer T-13955. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1". 

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

~( David Correa Owner _,;;!;'' ,;,,..,,, cW -Priat Name (aad TIiie If appl<able] 

'LY~ Robert Emert Owner 
::..pl~ ur~ ~ Print Name (and ntle if applicable) 

-Jn ~ -JJ ---- './b;t_ ,.~arvin Mills an Owner 

Date 

Date 

Applicant signature Print Name (and ntle if applicable) 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for 
transfer is located? [8] Yes [8] No: Two of three of the right involved in From Areas in this Transfer 
are owned by third parties (Mills and Emert) and they have signed the application. 

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or 
attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which 
the water right(s) has been conveyed. 

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 4 of 12 
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1:81 Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or w/11 be located within or served 
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: If this box is checked, you must complete and attach 
Supplemental Form D.) 

DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

Westland lrrie:ation District P.O. Box 944 
CITY STATE I ZIP 
Hermiston OR. 97838 

18] Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Pacific N.W. R=ion 1150 N. Curtis Rd. 
CITY STATE 1 ZIP 
Boise Idaho 83706-1234 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed and/or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Umatilla Countv 216 S.E. 4th 
CITY STATE 

Pendleton OR. 

I ENTITT NAME 

CITY 

I ADDRESS 

STATE 

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 5 of 12 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 

copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form. 

Water Right Certificate# Umatilla Decrees Pioneer Irrigation Company Vol. 3 Page 239, (Elmar 
Reeves); Vol. 3 Page 240, {Geo. Ward) & Vol. 3 Page 239, & Vol. 15 Page 432, {Frank Correa Sr.) 

Description of Water Delivery System: 

System capacity: 6.0 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 

five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 

and apply the water at the authorized place of use. These Rights are served by the Pioneer 
Irrigation Company through the Pioneer Ditch. The Pioneer Ditch received water from the 
Westland Irr. Dist. Main Canal Headgate # G-2, (Pioneer - Courtney head gate), about 1 mile 
from the Westland Irr. Dist. Point of Diversion from the Umatilla River. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA If POA, 
POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell 

Tax Lot, 
Measured Distances 

DLCor Name or the Certificate log IDlt (or 
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ 

(from a recognized 
Number 

W.I D. 
Div. 

,, 
/Tl 
a, 

"> 
<.D 

"' ~ 
~ 

or is it Well ID Gov't 
survey corner) 

Proposed? Tagltl-__J Lot 

~ Authorized 
NIA 3 N 29 E 21 SW NE 

N.76'45'56'E. 2913.19' from W. ¼ Cor. 
D Proposed Sec. 21 

□ Authorized 

□ Proposed 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in 
parentheses): 

[8] Place of Use (POU) D Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 
provided in parentheses): 

f D Place of Use (POU) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

g D Character of Use (USE) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) ~-a. D Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 

"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

[8] No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# Certificate# Umatilla Decrees Pioneer Irrigation Company Vol. 3 Page 239, 
{Elmar Reeves); Vol. 3 Page 240, (Geo. Ward) & Vol. 3 Page 239, & Vol. 15 Page 432, (Frank Correa Sr.) 

List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each ¼ ¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage 
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the ''to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

Twp 

4 N 

4 IN 
4 IN 

3 N 

3 N 

3 N 

3 N 

List onlv that Part or portion of the water ri!!ht that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 
POD(s) or ·'CODES" POD(s)/ 

Tax 
Gvt TypeofUSE POA(s) (name 

Priority from previous Tax 
Gvt 

New Type 
POA(s) to 

Priority Rng Sec ¼¼ 
Lot 

Loto1 Acres listed on or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ 
Lot 

Lot or Acres ofUSE be used Date 
DLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC (from 

I Table 1) 

I I I Elmar Reeves - Emert I 

29 E 31 SW SE 1600 7.0 
Umatilla 11/Q/lOnn POil I 

River I I I 

I I Geo Ward - Emert I I 
29 E 31 SE SW 1600 2.5 

Umatilla 
1/9/1900 I River 

29 E 31 SE I SW 1600 
6.0 Umatilla 1 /()/1()00 POTT I I 

I B. F. McCullough & Frank Correa Sr.*- Correa 

29 E 8 NE SW 2601 8.0 Umatilla 
1/9/1900 

POU 
3 IN 29 1 E 12 NE I SE 4000 19.0 1/9/1900 

River 

29 1 E 8 SE SW 2601 10.0 Umatilla 1/9/1900 POU •3 N 28 1 E 12 SE I SE 4000 30 1/9/1900 
River 

29 E 8 NW SE 2601 12.0 
Umatilla 

1/9/1900 POU 
I 

49.0 River 

29 E 8 SW SE 2601 3.5 Umatilla 
1/9/1900 POU I I 0 River 

TOTAL ACRES 49.0 TOTAL ACRES 49.0 

Additional remarks: *Some of the irrigated acres described above have appurtenant supplemental water rights for irrigation described in 
Permit 7400 and Certificate 31294. No supplemental water Rights under Permit 7400 or Certificate 31294 will be transferred for use on 
the "to" lands, and no supplemental water will be used on the "Proposed" land during the 3 year period. Also some of the acres describe in 
this application are describe in Permits 55061. 55192. 55190, & 54633 "No Planned Active Irrigation" is proposed this year on ANY of 
these lands involving these permits. This Transfer is identical to the 2023 Transfer T-13955 and the 2021 Transfer T-13721=teceived 

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 8 of 12 F~is2 9 2024 
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Proposed 
or 

Please see ORS 540.523; OAR 690-380-8020. 

Water Right Certificate# Umatilla Decrees Pioneer Irrigation Company Vol. 3 Page 239, {Elmar Reeves); 
Vol. 3 Page 240, (Geo. Ward) & Vol. 3 Page 239, & Vol. 15 Page 432, (Frank Correa Sr.) 

For Place of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations 
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? [8] Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Permit 7400 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer 
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall 
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610. 

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is 

necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide: N/ A 

0 Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) 

AND/OR 

O Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any 
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The 
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Polnt(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown 
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of 
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Well -

Perforated 
Static Source specific rate 

ls well If an existing 
Total Seal 

water aquifer (cfs or or Casing already well,OWRD level of Authorized well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). !f 
built? Well ID Tag POA 

(Yes or Name or No.L-_ 

Number No) 

Revised 5/13/2019 

depth 
Casing 

(feet) Diameter 

Recetved 
FtB 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

completed 
(intervals) intervals gravel, less than 

well 
(in feet) basalt, etc .) full rate of 

(in feet) water right 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 9 of 12 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Prut 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

Certificate Umatilla Decree Alen Dich Company Vol. 3 Page 195, {Fred Andrews). 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 14.0 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

Describe the current water delive1y system or the system that was in place at some time within the last five 
years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers used to dive1t, convey and apply 
the water at the authorized place of use. The authorized place of use was flood irrigated from the Allen 
Ditch Delivery System. The Allen Ditch, 8 ft. wide x 3 ft. deep, diverts water from the Westland 
Irrigation District's Westland Canal at #G-4C Allen Ditch Headgate. The Allen Ditch delivers water 
approximately 2.5 miles from this head gate to the Mills Mint Farm parcel. The Mills Mint Farm 
parcel is irrigated by two center pivots. The acreage in the corners around the pivots in this 
application are flood irrigated. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
~ote: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this lfPOA, Tax 
POD/POA POD/POA OWRDWell Lot, Measured Distances 
Name or Authorized on Log ID# (or DLC (from a recognized 
Number the Certificate or WellrD Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or survey comer) 

is it Proposed? Tag/lL-_J Gov' 
l Lot 

W.ID. ~ Authorized 
NIA 3 N 29 E 21 SW NE 

N.76'45'56' E. 2913.19' from W. ¼ Cor. 
Div. D Proposed Sec. 21 

D Authorized 

D Proposed 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 
provided in parentheses): N/A 

~ Place of Use (POU) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Character of Use (USE) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. 

~No 

Revised 5/13/2019 

Use the "CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the po1tion of the water right to be 
changed. 

Received Temporary Transfer Application - Page 10 of 12 

Fl:K 2 9 2024 

OWRO 

TACS 



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# Umatilla Drcree Alen Dich Company Vol. 3 Page 195, {Fred Andrews). 
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each ¼ ¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage 
associated with each change. If more than one POD/PO A, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the ''from" or "off'' lands) PROPOSED (the ''to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 
List only that part or ,ortion of the water ri!tlit that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or "'CODES" POD(s)/ 
Gvt 

Tax 
TypeofUSE POA(s) (name 

Priority from previous 
Tax Gvt 

New Type 
POA(s) to 

Priority Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ 
Lot 

Lot or Acres listed on or number 
Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ '/4 Lot or Acres be used 

DLC Certificate from Table 1) Lot 
DLC 

ofUSE 
(from Date 

Table I) 

I I Fred Andrews- Marvin Mills I I 
3 N 29 1 E 7 NE SE 2300 5.5 Umatilla 12/31/ 

POU 3 N 28 IE 12 NE SE 4000 11.0 12/31/18 
River 1870 

3 IN 29 1 E SE 2300 5.5 Umatilla 12/31/ 
I 

7 SE 
River 1870 

I I 
I 

I I 

I 
TOTAL ACRES 11.0 TOTAL ACRES 11.0 

Additional remarks: Also some of the acres describe in this application are describe in Permits 55061. 55192, 55190, & 54633 "No Planned 
Active Irrigation" is proposed this year on ANY of these lands involving these permits. This Transfer is identical to the 2023 Transfer T-
13955 and the 2021 Transfer T-13723 

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 11 of 12 
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Certificate# Umatilla Drcree Alen Dich Company Vol. 3 Page 195, (Fred Andrews). 

For Place of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated 
with the "from" or the "to" lands? [8J Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: ____ _ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental 
to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer or remain 
unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon enough to 
allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall become subject 
to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540-610. 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation if 
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use: 

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and 
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells 
that do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best 
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends 
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or ce11ified water right examiner to assist with 
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 

Propose 
d or 

Authori 
zed 

POA 
Name 

or 
Number 

NIA 

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and 
shown on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the 
processing of your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the 
depa11ment to assess whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the 
authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving 

Well -
specific 

Perforated Static Source rate (cfs or Is well If an existing water 
already well, OWRD 

Total Casing Seal or 
level of 

aquifer gpm). !f 
built? Well ID Tag 

well Casing Intervals depth(s) screened 
completed 

(sand, less than 
(Yes or No. L-

depth Diameter (feet) (intervals) intervals 
well 

gravel, full rate of 
No) (in feet) (in feet) 

basalt, etc.) water right 

POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

Recefvecf 
~UJ 2 9 2024 
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Water Right Transfer 
EVIDENCE OF USE AFFIDAVIT 

Received 
FEB 2 9 2024 

OWRD 
State of Oregon ) 

) ss 
County of Umatilla ) 

I, ------'D=av..;.;1=-=·d=-C=o.;:.;rr;:..;e=-=a;...._ ______ ~, in my capacity as Lessee and Land Owner _ , 

mailing address 31777 Andrews Road, Echo, OR. 97826 ------------
telephone number ('-_5_41__._} _37_9_-_5 __ 67_5 _ ______ , being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

[gJ Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

[gj Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for Ce1tificates 

Umatill River Decree Vol. 3 Pages 195,239 and 240 ; OR 

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last 5 yrs.: 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec 
¼ ¼ Gov't Lot or Acres 

Section DLC (if applicable) 

Vol. 3 Page 239 3 N 29 E 8 NESW 2300 

Vol. 3 Page 239 3 N 29 E 8 SESW 2601 

Vol. 3 Page 239 
& Vol 15 Page 3 N 29 E 8 NWSE 2601 

432 

Vol. 3 Page 239 3 N 29 E 8 SWSE 2601 

Vol.3 Page 195 3 N 29 E 7 NESE 2300 

Vol.3 Page 195 3 N 29 E 7 SESE 2300 

Vol. 3 Page 239 4 N 29 E 31 SWSE 1600 

Vol. 3 Page 240 4 N 29 E 31 NESW 1600 

OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: ___ (Note: If the entire right proposed for transfer was not leased, 
additional evidence of use is needed for that portion not leased instream.); OR 

D Water has been used at the actual current point of di version or appropriation for more than 10 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more space. Supporting 
documentation must be attached. 

EVIDENCE OF USE AFFIDAVIT (last revised: December 11, 2009) Page I 

8.0 

10. 

12.0 

3.5 

5.5 

5.5 

7.0 

8.5 



1 

years for Ce1tificate # _ ___ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): crops. 

Received 
FEB 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the 
above statements, my application will be considered incomplete. 

C 
Signature of Affiant David Correa 

, I- s -.2y 
Date 

Signed and sworn to ( or affirmed) before me this _L day of :S-ft-W ,2o_M. 

~~~,~~ OFFIOIALSTAMP 
wtWAM f, POIWH.Y 

NOTARY PUBLIC, OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 995575 

fK'f OOMMISSION SXPIAES JANUAAY 05, 2024 My Commission Expires:Jfhv E,_} ;lb'lJI-. 

Supporting Documents Examples 

Copy of a water right certificate that has been issued Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 
within the last five years. (not a remaining right 
certificate) 
Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops or • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
for expenditures related to use of water: use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 
Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation district • District assessment records for water delivered 
records, NRCS farm management plan, or records 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 
of other water suppliers 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

2019 Westland Irrigation Dist. Ditch • IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

Riders Records • Agriculture Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 
Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of a 
establish location and date of photograph water right. 

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or without 
the source being identified, the date of the photograph and 
source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU - www.oregonexQlorer.info/image!Y 
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com 

Approved Lease establishing beneficial use within Copy of instream lease or lease number 
the last 5 years 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more space. Suppo11ing 
documentation must be attached. 

EVIDENCE OF USE AFFIDAVIT (Inst revised: December 11, 2009) Page 2 



....-
Headgate # Name Meter Pump Total notes 

:: Reeeived 

' 
Capacity FEB 2 9 2024 

OWRD ALLEN EXCHANGE-JEFF SPIKE 13.5/ 11.8 267.30 Jeff Spike Allen Exchange I 
ALLEN EXCHANGE-DAN MILLS 13.5/11 .8 213.84 Dan Mills Alie Exchange 

iG-2 PIONEER/COURTNEY 1103.06 PIONEER/COURTNEY 
G-2 DAVID CORREA-PRIVATE 0.00 David Correa private 

DRL - DAN MILLS - PRIVATE 0.00 Dan Mills private 
DICK CORREA - PRIVATE 0.00 Dick Correa private 
DAN BAREMORE - PRIVATE 0.00 Qan Baremore private 

G-2A CORREA/MILLS PIONEER EXCHANGE USE 17.50 
~ ~---- -----.... - --

PIONEER EXCHANGE - DAVID CORREA 20.79 David Correa Pioneer Exchange 
' PIONEER EXCHANGE - DAN MILLS 0.00 Dan Mills Pioneer Exchange 

COURTNEY EXCHANGE - DAVID CORREA 0.00 David Correa Courtney Exchar ge 
COURTNEY EXCHANGE - DAN MILLS 0.00 Dan Mill/Spike Ranch Courtne;1 Exchange 

[G-88 CORREA, DAVID 93-18-0853 16.94 

t 
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Supplemental Form D 

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries 
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other 
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.) 
[For transfers submitted under OAR Chapter 690 Division 380] 

0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
503-986-0900 

WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
DEPARTMENT 

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with districts/water suppliers during the 
planning and preparation of transfer applications involving water rights having a point of diversion or 
appropriation (POD/POA) or place of use (POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an irrigation 
district, or other type of water supplier to which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be 
required from the district or water supplier. 

This form must be included with any transfer application that involves rights served by or located within the 
boundaries of a district or other type of water supplier. 

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

NAME PHONE (HM) 
DAVID CORREA (541) 376-8183 
PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX 

(541) 379-5675 cell 
ADDRESS 

31777 ANDREWS ROAD 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL** 
ECHO OR 97875 

2. DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION 

DISTRICT/WATER SUPPLIER NAME PHONE (HM) 

WESTLAND IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX 

(541) 667-2030 
ADDRESS 

P.O. Box 944 
CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL** 

HERMISTON OR 97838 Curtis Engbretson < 
CU RTIS@WESTLANDIRRIGATION.COM 

** By providing an e-mail address, the appllcant and/or the district/water supplier consents to receive all correspondence 
from the Department electronically. Copies of final order documents will also be mailed. 

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
OTHER DISTRICT, OR WATER SUPPLIER 

a. List the water right(s) involved in this transfer: 

Application/ 
Decree 

Permit/ Previous 
Transfer 

Certificate 

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier 

Is the water right in the name of a 
district, water su R*? 

Page 1 of 3 
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Umatilla Heceivecf 
Decrees Pioneer FEB 2 9 202t 

Irrigation 
Com(!any Vol. 3 

OWRD Page 2392 

1. 
(Elmar Reeves)i 
Vol. 3 Pa1,:;e 2402 

- YES 0 
(Geo. Ward ) & 
Vol. 3 Page 2392 

& Vol. 15 Page 
4322 <Frank 
Correa Sr.) 

Umatilla Drcree 
Alen Dich 

2. Com(!any Vol. 3 - YES 0 
Page 1952 <Fred 

Andrews). 
3. - YES 0 

Attach additional pages for additional water rights if necessary. *Bureau of Reclamation 

b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connection to your points of diversion (POD) or appropriation 
(POA) and places of use (POU). [You may need to consult with your district/water supplier.] 

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions: 

YES [8J NO D One or more of the current POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are served by a 
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water. 

YES D NO [8J All or a portion ofthe current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water 
for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e., 
the POU is currently layered with a district or BOR water supplied water right(s). 

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions: 

YES [8J NOD One or more of the proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are currently 
served or will be served by a district/water supplier if the transfer is approved, or 
rely on BOR water. 

YES D NO cg) All or a portion of the proposed POU involved in this proposed transfer currently 
receives or will receive either primary or supplemental irrigation from the 
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU will be layered with a district/water supplier or 
BOR water supplied water right(s). 

COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE 

(1) I certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about the proposed water right transfer 
application by [check one]: 
D email, D phone, D postal mail, cg) in person, or D other (please specify) ______ _ 

(2) I certify that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form D is 
true and accurate. 

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a Dist rict/Water Supplier Page 2 of 3 Last Revised 11-2019 



Applicant Signature Name (print) Date 

5. {WHEN REQUIRED) DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSED WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 

District Manager or Water Supplier consent is required if any box on this form is marked "YES." 

The district/water supplier certifies the following: 

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and 
maps; and 

(2) The district/water supplier consents to the proposed water right transfer application. 

YES~ NOD After proof of completion, the confirming water right certificate is to remain in the 
name of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier. 

YES D NO ~ The district/water supplier will be responsible for submitting the claim of beneficial 
use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner {CWRE). 

_ Curtis Engbretson Mngr 
Name (print), Title 

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 3 of3 
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SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

ST A TUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

Nels R. Nelson and Barbara A. Nelson, husband and wife, as Grantor, hereby conveys and 
specially warrants to Robert A. Emert and Jerri V. Emert, Trustees of the Robe1t and Jerri Emert 
Living Trust dated June 17, 2008, and any amendments thereto, Grantee, the following described real 
property free of encumbrances created or suffered by the Grantor except as specifically set forth 
herein, situated in Umatilla County, Oregon to-wit: 

The real prope1ty described on Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto 
and by this reference incorporated herein. 

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is $360,000.00. This deed .is in 
fulfillment of a Land Sale Contract dated June .u..__, 2014. 

BEFORE SIGNING AND ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, 
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND l95.305TO 195.336AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 
424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 
2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT 
DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCR1BED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN 
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING 
OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE 
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPR1ATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A 
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.0 IO OR 215.0 I 0, TO 
VERIFY THE APPROVED USES, OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY Lli'v!ITS 
ONLAWSUITSAGAINSTFARMINGORFORESTPRACTICES,ASDEFINEDINORS30.930 
AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RJGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, 
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO I !,CHAPTER 
424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 
2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

PAGE I -STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 
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\ 
1
D~TE~/\hi~ )fJ. day of June, 2014. 

\, l,\ .11 ~·, ... .--'-------: .._.,, .... V 

Nels R. Nelson, Grantor 

State of OREGON 
County of Umatilla 

Notary Public - State of Oregon 

PREPARED BY: 
David Wm. Hadley, OSB No. 81252 
Attorney At Law 
130 SE 3rd Street 
Hermiston, OR 97838 
nclso11¢m«td.-«!\l6l 

PAGE2-STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

OFFIC!AL S\;/\L 
AMY GAIL FREEMAN 
NOTAHY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMM\SSION NO. 473066 

MY COMM'SS/Oil EXPIRES NOVEii.BER 19, 2016 

Received 
FEB 2 9 2024 

OWRD 



TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 29, E.W.M. 

Section 31: All that portion of the West Half of the Southeast Quarter lying 
Southerly and Westerly of the Umatilla River as it was located on 
January 1, 1980. 

Section 31: East Half of the Southwest Quarter. 

Excepting therefrom, beginning at the center of said Section 31; 
thence South along the North-South centerline of said Section, a 
distance of 18 rods (297 feet); thence Northwesterly, along a 
straight line, a distance of 80 rods (l,320 feet) more or less to 
a point in the West line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter of said Section, that is 13 rods (214.S feet) South of the 
Northwest corner of said Northeast Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter of Section 31; thence North along the West line of the 
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, a 
distance of 13 rods (214.5 feet) to the Northwest corner thereof; 
thence East along the East-West centerline of section 31, a 
distance of 80 rods (1,320 feet) more or less to the point of 
beginning. 

Excepting therefrom any portion of the described lands lying within the County 
Road right-of-way. 

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon. 

Together with a 1979 Marlette Manufactured Home, Manufactured Serial No. 0!4270FBK60835, 
License No. X-245282, Home ID No. 290341, which is firmly affixed to the properly and a part of 
it. 

EXHIBIT_A __ 
PAGE_ .... 1 ...... 0.t ....... 2_ 

~eeetved 
FEB. 2 9 2024 
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SUBJECT TO: 

I. As disclosed by the tax rolls the premises herein described have been zoned or classified for 
special use. At any time that said land is disqualified for such use said property will be 
subject to additional taxes and interest. 

2. The premises herein described are within the boundaries of the Pioneer Ditch and Irrigation 
Company and this property is therefore subject to all easements, levies and assessments 
thereof. 

3. Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, 
Grantee : Pacific Power & Light Company 
Recorded : June 13, 1941 in Book I 60, Page 198, Deed Records. 

4. Grant and Agreement of Easements, including the tem1s and provisions thereof, between 
First Party : Maria L. Norval, eta! 
Second Party : Stephen Mueller 
Recorded : January 22, 1996 in Microfilm R-283, Page 1397, Office of Umatilla:, 

County Records. 

5. Right of the public and of governmental bodies in and to that portion of the premises herein 
described lying below the mean high water mark of the Umatilla River and any adverse claim 
based upon the assertion that some portion of said lands have been removed from or brought 
within the boundaries thereof by an avulsive movement of the Umatilla River or has been 
formed by the process of accretion or reliction or has been created by artificial means or has 
accreted to such portion so created, if any such exist. 

r,,:!W!l(m.'ft~h,'l,it\J64 

EXHIBIT __ A __ 

PAGf __ 2_o_f_2_ 

Reeefved 
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2010 5730713 

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED. STATUTORY FORM 

Grantors Name: 
Mills Mint Farm Inc., an Oregon Corporation 

Grantees Name: 
Danny L. Mills 
June L. Mills 

After recording return to: 
Monahan, Grove & Tucker 
105 North Main 
Milton-Freewater, OR 97862 

RECEIVED 

OEC12 8 2010 
UMATILLA COUN1Y 

RECORDS 

Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall 
be sent to the following address: 

Mr. & Mrs. Danny Mills 
75944 E.cho 11,adows l{d, 

Echo, OR 97826 - 'lOO 5 

IIIIIIII IHlllllllll llllllllllmlllml Im 
2010-5130713 1 of S 

State of Oregon ~ 

County of Umotlll• ) 

Thia inetruMent waa received 
and recorded on 

12-28-19 et 3;28 

in tho record or inetrument 
ood• type Dli-B&S 

Inetrument NUMber 2818-5738713 
Fee 81,90 

Offioe of County Records 

Mills Mint Farm, Inc. Grantor, conveys to Danny L. Mills and June L. Mills, 
husband and wife, Grantees, the following described real property. 

See Exhibit A attached which is hereby referred to and made a part hereof. 

The portion of tax lot 2500 which will be attached to tax lot 2300 is described in Exhibit 
B. The revised description of tax lot 2300 is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

The true consideration for this conveyance is the exchange of other property 
interests. 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S 
RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND 
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT 
DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS 
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND 
REGULA TIO NS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE 
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH 
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY 
THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY 
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO 
VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY 

Recetved 

FEB 2 9 2024 

OWRD 
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LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS 
DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF 
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 
AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON 
LAWS, 2007. 

Dated this '.2... '--day of /)~ '2#w Jo~ IJltt; 
i?fms Mint Farm Inc., President 

111~ )U, ___ t;b 
Mills Mint Farm, Inc. Secretary 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
) ss 

County of U./\:x, h Ilk ) 

--'~"'-"o~o'-'.e.rnS"'-..J'--'--'b"""'a"---r--------":>-CJ&:"--• 2010. 

Personally appearedQJcn!e,.. ro'1.-us and ffiD.V'VtQ c{lLU.£., who 
being duly sworn, did say that they are the President and Secretary of Mills Mint Farm, 
Inc., an Oregon corporation, and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said 
Corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and they acknowledged the foregoing 
instrument to be their voluntary act and deed. Before me. 

• 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
CASEY J HINKLEY 

NOTAAYPU8LIC•OAEGON 
COMMISSION NO. 429051 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES I.IAY 24. 2012 

C\n4)9,J~I: LO~ 
NOTARY BLICFOR OREG 
My Commission Expires:~ aU J 

d-0•;)-

\\Mgtserver\Data\MGT~3 Data\Sam's Docs\Clients\Mills\bargain and sale deed.danny.june.mills.5-6-10.doc 
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EXHIBIT A 
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DESCRIPTION OF REVISED TAX LOT 2500, ASSESSOR MAP NO. 3N 29B: 

A tract ofland located in the West halfofthe Southwest Quruter of Section 8, Township 3 North, 
Range 29 East, W.M., Umatilla County, Oregon, described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of the Southwest Quruter of said Section 8, thence North 
00°08'29" East along the West line of said Southwest Quruter a distance of502.42 feet; thence 
No,th 89°33'33" East a distance of 1324.59 feet to a point on the Westerly right-of-way line of 
Umatilla County Road No. 1347, A.K.A. Echo Meadows Road; thence South 00°18'34" West 
along said Westerly right-of-way line a distance of 490.25 feet to a point on the South line of the 
Southwest Quarter of said Section 8; thence South 89°01 '54" West along said South line a 
distance of 1323.33 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Subject to any and all water rights-of-way and roads ru,d c8llals. 

Tract contains 15.08 acres, more or less. 

\danmillsrevtl2500 

Received 
FEB 2 9 2024 
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February 4, 2010 
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DESCRJPTION OF PORTION OF TAX LOT 2500, ASSESSOR MPANO. 3N 29B TO 
ATTACH TOT AX LOT 2300, ASSESSOR MAP NO. 3N 29D: 

A tract ofland located in the West halfofthe Southwest Quarter of Section 8, Township 3 North, 
Range 29 East, W.M., Umatilla County, Oregon, described as follows: 

The West Halfofthe of the Southwest Quarter, excepting therefrom, that portion of said West 
Half of the Southwest Quarter described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 8, thence 
North 00°08'29" East along the West line of said Southwest Quarter a distance of502.42 
feet; thence North 89°33'33" East a distance of I 324.59 feet to a point on the Westerly 
right-of-way line of Umatilla County Road No. 1347, A.KA. Echo Meadows Road; thence 
South 00° l 8'34" West along said Westerly right-of-way line a distance of 490.25 feet lo a 
point on the South line of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 8; thence South 89°01 '54" 
West along said South line a distance of1323.33 feet to the POlNT OF BEGINNING. 

Subject to any and all water rights-of-way and roads and canals. 

Tract contains 63. IO acres, more or less. 

\danmillstl2500totl2300 

~eeetvecf 
FEB 2 9 20?4 
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DESCRIPTION OF REVISED TAX LOT 2300, ASSESSOR MAP NO. 3N 29B: 

That portion of the Southeast Quarter of Section 7, Township 3 Notth, Range 29 East, W.M., 
Umatilla County, Oregon, descnbed as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the West line of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 7, said point being 
766.425 feet North of the Southwest corner of said Section 7; thence East and parallel with the 
South line of said Southeast Quarter to the East line of said Southeast Quarter; thence North along 
the East line of said Southeast Qmuter to the Northeast comer of said Southeast Quarter;thence 
West along the North line of said Southeast Quarter to the Northwest comer of said Southeast 
Quarter; thence South along the West line of said Southeast Quarter to the point of beginning; 

Subject to any and all water rights of way and roads, and canals. 

The West Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 29 East, W.M., 
Umatilla County, Oregon, excepting therefrom, the following tract: 

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 8, thence North 
00°08'29" East along the West line of said Southwest Quarter a distance of502.42 feet; thence 
North 89°33'33" East a distance of 1324.59 feet to a point on the Westerly right-of-way line of 
Umatilla County Road No. 1347, A.K.A. Echo Meadows Road; thence South 00°18'34" West 
along said Westerly right-of-way line a distance of 490.25 feet to a point on the South line of the 
Southwest Quarter of said Section 8; thence South 89°01 '54" West along said South line a 
distance of1323.33 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Subject to any and all water rights-of-way and roads and canals. 

Land described contains 174.69 acres, more or less. 

\danmillsrevt12300 

fleeetved 
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WARRANTY DEED 

2003 4500491 
liNOI\' All MBN BY THBSE/ PRE/SEINTS, That MANUEL J, CORREA who acquired Ulle as MANUAL J, CORREA 

;mil mENE M. CORREA, husband and wife, as te:nanty by the entirety 
hereinaftrr called gromor, for tht consideration lrereinafter stated, to gronlor poid by 
DAVID M. CORREA and SUE ELLEN CORREA, husband and wife, n.s tenants by the entirety 
lterei11afttr wifed gra11tee, dots ftereby grant, bargain, sell and conrey umo tlie said grantee a11d grantee's /rein, 
rnuessors uud a.uigns, that certain rtal property, with the wiemenls, hereditaments and oppurte11ances thereunto belonging 
or "µpem1i11iflg, situated i11 tl1e County of UMATILLA and Slate of Oregon, described as follows, to-wil: 

srn EXHIBIT A WHICH IS MADE A PART HEREOF BY THIS REFERENCE 

RECEIVED 

OCT 23 2003 
UM~~~~8,\'NTY 

To Ihm: a111i to Hold the same fln/O the said grantee and grontte's heirs, successors and assigns/oreYtr. 
Aud said graruor hereby covena11ts to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, suuessors and a.ssigns, that grontor is 
fow/11lly seiud in fee simple of the above granltd premises, /rte from all encumbrances ex<tpt 

AS SET FORTH ON ATTACHED EXHIBIT 11A1' 

um/ that gra111or will wanunt and Jorewr defend tire said premises and every part a11d parcel thereof against the lawful 
claims 1111d demands of all pen.ms whomsoever, except those claiming under the abovt described encumbmnces. 

The tme a11d at111al considerati011 poid/or this Irons/tr, stated in tem1s of dollars, is $100,000,00, 
-~-//,...Quua~,utuo//.,...-..ins-oj..,,,.-m,uul,•-o//H•-fH--...iu•-IIW">•,..,,,.....,•-whi<l,4•((h~ 

-wlrol,tport-r,fth~•-.(-wlikiff..t--ffi,.....,..,._-l>flwH•<fH,._,,,,""'.i,J,-if....,, opplioo~I, ,l,,,,114.-
mw,rt.-s,.-e-. J 

l11 cmutrui11g this deed and where the co,Uext so req11ins, the singular includes the pl11ral and all grammatical changu 
.,lt"ll be implied to make lht prOl'isio11s lie rt.of apply equally to co,porotions and to illdividuals. 

/11 Wimen Whertof, tl,e gralltor has exetltled tllis instrommt this 22 day of OCTOBER 
3PO!__: 1/ u c01porate grantor, ;, luu caused its name to be signed and seal affixed by its of/iters, duly authorized thereto 
by unlu of lis board of dine/or,. . I C 

IIIIS "''""""'"' \\'ILL NOT ALLOW USE or THE PROrF.RTY )1 'a,., •• -£~ ~ 
OF_"\1 ·1<111F.J> l'i TIIIS 11\"STRUMF.Nf IN VIOI..ATION <W Af'f'UCABLH rMANUEl.7CORREA 
L"U 1:s1-; LAWS ASO REGl/1.ATIONS, BRF<>RE SIGNING OR 
.\I ·1 "El'Tl'.\Ci TIils IN~"'fRlJMENf, THE PERSON ACQUIRING 1-'l!E 

111'1.I' T(I nm l'ROPP..RTV SIIOUU) CHECK WfTH THE 
\l'1'1Ull'Rl,\TE I'll\' OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO 

\"ERltY Al'PHIIVP.D IJSF.S AND TO lJRTERMINF. ANV LIMITS ON 
L\WS1 ns ,\li,\11\.."'IT FAR.\UNG OR J,"'ORF.sl' PRACTICES AS 
111-:fl"'.ll I'.\ ems Jtt.?Jo. 

IRENE M, CORR&\ 

~ ru ' ~'---------

STATliOFOREIGON 
(.{}11111y of Umatilla }ss. 

RE IT R6MBMBBRBD, That 01111,is 22 day of 
me, the 1111dersig11ed, a NoJary Public ,"·n_a_n_d'°fi7o~r-sa-l'"d~C~a-u-nty-ond State, 

MANUEL J. CORREA and IRENE M. CORREA 

October 2003, before 
perso11ally appeared the within named 

J..wm11 to me to be the ide111ical individual __ s described ill and who executed the withifl instrome111 and ,ukuowledged to 
11ft' thnt they executed the same freely a11d voluntarily, 

IN TBSTIMONY WHBRBOF, I have I ereunto seJ my !,a11d a11d affixed my official seal the day and year last abow 
wn-,t~II, ~,...... (;! !-J(;il>.1 5,,_-1.t 

, ,·,;•;,!';~ PEGGY MC CALL ~ .,_,,,,;y) /1 
j ·: -~:;:, NOH,!!¥ rm11.1c. o:unm, Lfti-VJLJl:V/1 

:,.~--;\...- CCJl,11.0<.;'.,!0U U."i :JF<'l~. --,;q- ~ 
'<,1~; Ml Ct\l'.t•:,:ri1 i · ~1• t·t> 11. ; • · N(){ary Public for Orego,r. 

- ----- - My Commission expins ·-'-7-::l"-1,.:-::2ec0ec0e,5,__ _______ _ 

MANUEL J, CORREA 

lil"lllllot', :,,/al11!' l'IIUI A,trlrt~ 

DAVID M. CORREA 
31777 ANDREWS ROAD 
ECIIO, OR 97826 

l i flllll«'~ ;\'nlnt' and Addrtfl 

.\11~1 r~,·,n,ti11K rt(um lo: 

PIONEER ESCROW, INC. 
l'O BOX 187 
IIERMISTON, OR 97838 

I mil >I llum,i:c h nquu1ttl, 1dl tu ~l11ltmt11U d1.11U bt 

~,·ol lu lh<' h,l!,m-i11~ 11,ld~~-

SAME AS GRANTEE 

11111111111111111111111 STAT; :::::, •=II• 
2003-4500491 1 of 2 Th,a JNi\tuatn\ waa reMh'ed 

aM rocorde:d M 

Sp,.ce Rt-stntd ,., 
R«otd"r'• lke 

hook/n 11-23-N at a: us 

page_ !n tho record of !nat.ruaent. 
ment/n •Hai type OI-UO 
Rtcord 

WI lnairvunt. Nuaber 2"3-48fe.481 
affixed '" 3l · ff 

Off ho of Count.~ RHord• 
NB.111t 

By_ 



EXHIBIT "A11 

lllllllftlllllllllllllll 
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The East Half of the Southwest Quarter, and the West Half of the 
Southeast Quarter of Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 29, E,W,M.; 

EXCEPT about ten acres of the above,described as follows: 

Corrunencing 1423 feet West of the Southeast corner of the Northeast 
Quarter of Section 8; thence due West along the East and West line 
through the center of section 8, 1090 feet to the middle of the 
Umatilla River; thence in. a Southeasterly direction up the middle 
of said Umatilla River, 1174.S feet to a point opposite a large 
rock on the East bank 6f said River, thence due East 90 feet to 
the West boundary of the right of way of the o. w. R, • N, Co,1 
thence in a Northeasterly direction along the West boundary of 
said right of way, l032,5 feet to the point of beginning; 

All being East of the Willamette Meridian in the County of Umatilla 
and State·of Oregon: 

EXCEPTING any and all water riqhts of way, ditches and roads; 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM any and all railroad rights of way; 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that tract of land conveyed to United 
States of America, b8ing described as follows, to-wit: 

All that portion of the Northwest Quarter.of the Southeast Quarter 
of Section 8, Township 3 North, Range 29, E.W. M., that lies between 
the Easterly boundary line of the right of way of the Oregon Railroad 
and Navigation Company (as it traverses said land) and a line parallel 
to, 50 feet• distant from and on the Easterly side of the center line 
of the so called Umatilla Project Feed Canal, as the same is now 
located and staked out, 

SUBJECT TO: 

I. As disclosed by the tax rolls the premises herein described have been 
zoned or classified for special use. ~t any time that said land is 
disqualified for such use said property will be subject to additional 
~axes and interest. 

2. The premises herein described are within the boundaries of the Stanfield 
Irrigation District and this property is therefore subject to all 
easements. _levies and assessments thereof. 

3~ Subject to any and all water rights of way. 

·4, E f 
aoement or electric transmission and distribution line easement, 

including the terms and provisions thereof; 
Grantee I Umatilla Electric Cooperative Association 
Recorded I April 6, 1938, Book 120, page 428, Deed Records, Umatilla 

County, Oregon, 

5. Right of the public and governmental bodied in and to that portion of said 
premises herein described lying below the high water mark of the Umatilla 
River. -

6, Any adveree claim based upon the assertion that some portion of said lands 
have been removed frOffl or brought within the boundaries thereof by an 
avulaive movement of the Umatilla River, or has been formed by the process 
of accretion or reliction or has been created by artificial means or has 
accreted to such portion so created. 

Received 

FEB 2 9 2024 

OWAD 



Regular Temporary Water Right Transfer Application Checklist 

Checked by J <!.M-c Date J/ <j { 7,, '-j 

A temporary transfer must be for !! 
change in place of use. A temporary 
change in POD/POA or APOD/APOA 
cannot be acce~ted as a stand-alone 
change. 

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of 
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/PO A is supplying water to the 
proposed temporary place of use. 

(If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank) 

G(' 1. Page I of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included? 
If not, what is missing? _ _ ____ _________ _ _ _ _ 

✓ 2. Are fees included and correct? 
/ If not, the correct fee would be: ____ ,, so the amount missing is: _ ___ _ 

cs:( 3. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom? 
/ Ifnot, whose signature is missing? 

[3" 4. Are all listed certificates shown by WRIS as non-cancelled? 
If not, which are cancelled? _ _ _ _ _ _ ______ _ 
For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the 

~S :;:::d:.::;;:i:•i~:~:,n:::::. "district", is a Supplcme:~~ :::~: :;,:: ::::i~:::",::il:::tiSI 
D N/A [3'Form D needed from J'-,V\ll.,ud,jd (district) 

6. If all # 1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the 
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. 

If# I, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and 
the deficiencies listed in the "stafr' section at the bottom of Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent 
can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

3/ 14/2019.pks 
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